REF NO. 0107.1.6
THIS SIXTH SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is made on the 7 December 2023

BETWEEN:

TING CHUNG YING (T B#%8) of Flat B, 1/F, Yuen Shing Ind Bldg., 1033 Yee Kuk West St.,
Lai Chi Kok, Kowloon (hereinafter called “the Borrower”) of the one part; and

PLANETIC INTERNATIONAL LIMITED whose registered office is situate at Flat E, 23" Floor,
The Globe, No. 79 Wing Hong Street, Kowloon, Hong Kong (hereinafter called “the Lender”)
of the other part.

WHEREAS

(A) The parties hereto have entered into the Loan Agreement of 6" December 2016
("Loan Agreement”) and five (5) Supplemental Agreement(s) on 7" December 2017,
7% December 2018, 6% December 2019, 7t December 2020 and 7t December
2021 relating to the grant of loan facilities to the Borrower by the Lender (collectively
“the Agreement”) and the parties hereto wish to further amend the Agreement and
enter into this Sixth Supplemental Agreement in the manner as set out herein.

(B) As a security for the Loan the parties entered into the Share Charge of 6™
December 2016 in respect of shares of Lee & Man Handbags Holding Limited (the
"Company”, whose name was changed to Best Food Holding Company Limited with
effect from 6 December 2016).

(C) Eleven million (11M) shares of the Company were returned to the Borrower on 10t
July 2023 and there remains Thirty (30) Million shares of the Company held by the
Lender as security for the Loan.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED by the parties as follows:-

1. The terms defined in the Agreement shall have the same meaning in this Sixth
Supplemental Agreement;

2. This Sixth Supplemental Agreement shall be effective as of 7 December 2023;



(a) The Interest on the Loan shall remain at 5% per annum;

(b) The Borrower shall pay Interest to the Lender by way of twenty four (24)
instalments in the manner set out in Schedule 1 attached hereto; and

(c) Atthe signing of this Sixth Supplemental Agreement, the Borrower shall give to
the Lender twenty-four (24) undated cheques for 1st to 24th instalments for
payment of Interest and one (1) undated cheque for repayment of the Loan to
the Lender.

(i) The Borrower irrevocably authorises the Lender to date the cheques as

Lender deems fit regardless of whether there is an Event of Default; and

(ii) The Borrower irrevocably authorises the Lender to date the cheques as
the Lender deems fit in the event of any demand by the Lender for

repayment from the Borrower.

(a) The maximum amount for Loan shall be HKD35.4 million:

(b) The Final Maturity Date shall be 7 December 2025; and

(c) The Borrower shall repay the Loan in full on the Final Maturity Date.

Clause 4.1 of the Loan Agreement shall be amended by deleting the words - “by
giving one day notice” at line 5.

At the signing of this Sixth Supplemental Agreement the Borrower shall execute the
Confirmatory Share Charge in favour of the Lender.

Save as amended by this Sixth Supplemental Agreement, all the other provisions of
the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

This Sixth Supplemental Agreement is governed by and shall be construed in

accordance with the laws of Hong Kong.

A person who is not a party to this Agreement shall not have any right under the
Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Ordinance (Cap. 623) to enforce any provisions of
this Agreement.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Sixth Supplemental Agreement has been executed by the
Parties on the day and year first above written.

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by
TING CHUNG YING
(Hong Kong Identity Card No.: D820440(4)

)
)
)
(the Borrower) )//T%
) A 5\%
)

in the presence of :-

SIGNED BY
KWONG JIMMY CHEUNG TIM
for and on behalf of the Lender

Ty

in the presence of :-

SN N St N St et



PLANETIC INTERNATIONAL LTD
Loan Repayment Schedule
(Expressed in Hong Kong Dollars)

Schedule 1

Ref no. : 0107.1.6
Borrower : Ting Chung Ying
Principal : HKD 35,400,000
Effective Date : 8-Dec-23

Final Maturity Dai : 7-Dec-25
Interest Rate : 5%

Due Date Term No. Principal Interests Repayment Amount| Loan Outstanding
8-Dec-23 35,400,000
7-Jan-24 1 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-Feb-24 2 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-Mar-24 3 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-apr-24 4 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-May-24 5 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-Jun-24 6 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-Jul-24 7 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-Aug-24 8 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-Sep-24 9 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-0Oct-24 10 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-Nov-24 11 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-Dec-24 12 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-Jan-25 13 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-Feb-25 14 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-Mar-25 15 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-Apr-25 16 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-May-25 17 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-Jun-25 18 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-Jul-25 19 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-Aug-25 20 0 147,500 147,500 35,400, 000
7-Sep-25 21 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-0Oct-25 22 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-Nov-25 23 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000
7-Dec-25 24 0 147,500 147,500 35,400,000

25 35,400,000 35,400,000 0
3,540,000
Remarks:

Please issue cheque payable to "Planetic International Limited"




MEMORANDUM dated the 7% December 2023
BETWEEN
1. PLANETIC INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (“the Lender”); and

2.  TING CHUNG YING (TH&%) (“the Borrower”) made pursuant to the Money Lenders
Ordinance.

a. The name and address of the Money Lender :-

PLANETIC INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
Flat E, 23" Floor, The Globe, No. 79 Wing Hong Street, Kowloon, Hong Kong

b. The name and address of the Borrower :-
TING CHUNG YING (T &%)
Flat B, 1/F, Yuen Shing Ind Bldg., 1033 Yee Kuk West St., Lai Chi Kok, Kowloon
c. The name and address of the Guarantor, if any :-
N/A
d. The amount of the principal of the Loan in words and figures :-

Hong Kong Dollars Thirty Five Million Four Hundred Thousand Only
(HK$35,400,000.00) (“the Loan”).

e. The date of making of the Loan Agreement :-
7 December 2023

f.  The date of making of the Loan :-
7 December 2023

g. The terms of repayment of the Loan :-



See the Loan Agreement
The form of security for the Loan, if any :-

(1) The Borrower agree to place twenty-four (24) undated cheques of 1% to 24™
instalment for payment of Interest and 1 un-dated cheque for repayment of the
Loan to the Lender at signing of this Sixth Supplemental Agreement; and

(2) Confirmatory Share Charge.

The rate of interest charged on the Loan expressed as a rate per cent per annum:-
(1) 5% per annum
(2) 8% on top of the Interest Rate (i.e. 13% per annum) over any outstanding

amount owed to the Lender until full payment.

A declaration as to the place of negotiation and completion of the agreement for the
Loan:-

The negotiation of the loan was completed at Flat E, 23 Floor, The Globe, No. 79
Wing Hong Street, Kowloon.

Prescribed summary of relevant provisions of the Money Lenders Ordinance is
attached.

See attached sheets in English and Chinese.



Cap 163A Sched 3 FORM OF SUMMARY OF PROVISIONS OF THE ORDINANCE
TO BE INCLUDED IN OR ATTACHED TO A NOTE OR MEMORANDUM OF A
LOAN AGREEMENT

[regulation 11]

[sections 18(1) & 34]
THE MONEY LENDERS ORDINANCE

The provisions of the Money Lenders Ordinance summarized below are important for the
protection of all the parties to a loan agreement, and should be read carefully. The summary is
not part of the law, and reference should be made to the provisions of the Ordinance itself in
case of doubt.

Summary of Part III of the Ordinance-Money lenders transactions

Section 18 sets out the requirements relating to loans made by a money lender. Every agreement
for a loan must be put into writing and signed by the borrower within 7 days of making the
agreement and before the money is lent. A copy of the signed note of the agreement must be
given to the borrower, with a copy of this summary, at the time of signing. The signed note
must contain full details of the loan, including the terms of repayment, the form of security and
the rate of interest. An agreement which does not comply with the requirements will be
unenforceable, except where a court is satisfied that it would be unjust not to enforce it.

Section 19 provides that a money lender must, if requested in writing and on payment of the
prescribed fee for expenses, give the original and a copy of a written statement of a borrower’s
current position under a loan agreement, including how much has been paid, how much is due
or will be due, and the rate of interest. The borrower must endorse on the copy of the statement
words to the effect that he has received the original of the written statement and return the copy
as so endorsed to the money lender. The money lender must retain the copy of the statement so
returned during the continuance of the agreement to which that statement relates. If the money
lender does not do so he commits an offence. The money lender must also, upon a request in
writing, supply a copy of any document relating to the loan or security. But a request cannot
be made more than once per month. Interest is not payable for so long as the money lender,
without good reason, fails to comply with any request mentioned in this paragraph.

Section 20 provides that the surety, unless he is also the borrower, must within 7 days of making
the agreement be given a copy of the signed note of the agreement, a copy of the security
instrument (if any) and a statement with details of the total amount payable. The money lender
must also give the surety, upon request in writing at any time (but not more than once per
month) a signed statement showing details of the total sum paid and remaining to be paid. The
security is not enforceable for so long as the money lender, without good reason, fails to comply.



Section 21 provides that a borrower may at any time, on giving written notice, repay a loan
together with interest to the date of repayment, and no higher rate of interest may be charged
for early repayment.

This provision, however, will not apply where the money lender is recognized, or is a member
of an association recognized, by the Financial Secretary by notice in the Gazette in force under
section 33A(4) of the Ordinance.

Section 22 states that a loan agreement is illegal if it provides for the payment of compound
interest, or provides that a loan may not be repaid by instalments. A loan agreement is also
illegal if it charges a higher rate of interest on amounts due but not paid, although it may provide
for charging simple interest on that part of the principal and interest outstanding at a rate not
exceeding the rate payable apart from any default. The illegal agreement may, however, be
declared legal in whole or in part by a court if the court is satisfied that it would be unjust if
the agreement were illegal because it did not comply with this section.

Section 23 declares that a loan agreement with a money lender and any security given for the
loan will not be enforceable if the money lender was unlicensed at the time of making the
agreement or taking the security. The loan agreement or security may, however, be declared
enforceable in whole or in part by a court if the court is satisfied that it would be unjust if the
agreement or security were unenforceable by virtue of this section.

Summary of Part IV of the Ordinance-Excessive interest rates

Section 24 fixes the maximum effective rate of interest on any loan at 48% per annum (the
“effective rate” is to be calculated in accordance with the Second Schedule to the Ordinance).
A loan agreement providing for a higher effective rate will be unenforceable and the lender
will be liable to prosecution. This maximum rate may be changed by the Legislative Council
but not so as to affect existing agreements. The section does not apply to any loan made to a
company which has a paid up share capital of not less than $1,000,000 or, in respect of any
such loan, to any person who makes that loan.

Section 25 provides that where court proceedings are taken to enforce a loan agreement or
security for a loan or where a borrower or surety himself applies to a court for relief, the court
may look at the terms of the agreement to see whether the terms are grossly unfair or exorbitant
(an effective rate of interest exceeding 36% per annum or such other rate as is fixed by the
Legislative Council, may be presumed, on that ground alone, to be exorbitant), and, taking into
account all the circumstances, it may alter the terms of the agreement in such a manner as to
be fair to all parties. The section does not apply to any loan made to a company which has a
paid up share capital of not less than $1,000,000 or, in respect of any such loan, to any person
who makes that loan.

(Enacted 1988)



W -
W — R 999433
55 11 {4

[AFREIZE 18(1)
K 34 %]

AR ARBI

EUTArElRy (BRARRBD BOURE - HREET I SRR S T EEREE » /M
Bl - R EMIEAPI—ER Sy - A SEH - BSE (REARRE) FRAFC -

(BEABRE) BIMERE—REAETHNZS

AERBIZE 18ERF BB A ERRAVHLE - S BRI UEEE 1L MK
AR FHERNT RN RN ERHEE R ZRIHE - A& HEE - AREEEN
—{DiRiEL - ERARE-DETERA - R AR R SRR e
BRI ~ RETZRAR - TG LI ER BN S T UUSHIET » BRIBAEEM
AT R A A -

ARBIEE19FRETE - WEK AR EEE R AR XM ETHER » RIBEAE
R SR AEEK R T ERNEREIL(EEEERCE - ZIH SR S E R A
RNGEEEEAREIA—DETERA - ERANFEZERENEA LF3xF =
REKURERZGEENES WML BEENZERERIFZEZBEA - BUEAR
AEEZE RS RN GSRF ERREZ O ERENEEERIA - B AR B
RIEIUTE - MERARHEEER » BUEA IR 5% = SRE PSSR A AT
A SZAFRYEIA - B EAEEK - AEE—E A RRLEE R - BEA ST EETE
HERARERATMAYESRE » RN SUEHEZ FERGE R FE. -

APRPISE20MRETE - FRIECREBANTREEA - TRIEEGRIFHERNTRA - L TREB
A EZ BRI mERMEED - — i RECE A RIS M IR IO E RS -
WREAEEARERHEDERAEE—ERA BB —R)  REAFL Tt—HE
B WFFYIE SRR & o KPR E R E - B ANER B T4 H IR
I QISR E RO RN SR TR RS -

AFREIER2RETE - AR A S HENR - ARG ESEt R E R RIEANFE
HE - BEANRRERARFEXmNESEE R -



BEAMZMBERE (BEAGRGD B33AGKRUERA ST THREA ST
HERRE - R ERFSCREA -

AMGRBISE22{5R - (R BRI B A S ARG TEA A L 3 T AR K

MR - AT (B SR R AN ST E BRI S A ATRCR A = FR - IR IR

EZGETETE » RMEBNASE D KA SAWEER] - EF RGBTSR
TR TRSTRIFIR EAVEEE W Z R AR SRR E M AT RAL R A
HIMTEmZ O IEA R ek -

ARBISR23BRAEH » LOBRAFERT I ER iy Bi 2 Bk (ReE R R ST RS - HjEE
ZBUR AR ILEK 8 S48 TR RIS IaBI8T » HANEREES B srE
SR AFRRE T REFRFIBTTIA D AR BT Z R B R 2 B a5 v Foa sl
BT -

(BEAGS) BIVEEE B

ARG 2ARE S EMERR K= EIRN R BELRD( “BIEAR" BRI
RETE)TMEK IR AETE E S TR A SREIETT  BREATR e #igiE.

IR EHERTHIDAG FUEE - BEEFENVREIT 2 - HREERRKEAT DR
$1,000,000892 E)/E HHYERREE LSRRI A » PR B - (19994582357 55316%)

AERBIE2SGRETE  FEREIBT B R BEafIa T R AE AT IE
ERABABGRBARNAERE R BB - FAE T ER X WRIIRK DSRS0
B LA P EF R A = (B A R A B 36 % B AL A S FRE THYEAL IR - BT mT B
B HE R EZARAR)  MAREBRAATEERE - TR R
BB SITHENY - B EGUE KA1 $1,000,00069 22 EIE HIEY SRR E H20 I
BRI RERIEAEA » (19994 582357258315%)

(1988 FHIE)



